CLEAN
POWER
ALLIANCE

Clean Power Alliance

Power Share & Community
Solar Rates

Effective October 1, 2025

Rates contained in this document are applicable ONLY to residential customers receiving service in
Hermosa Beach, Monrovia, and Santa Paula.*

Rates shown do not include SCE delivery charges, Generation Municipal Surcharge (GMS) or the CCA
Customer Responsibility Surcharge (CCA-CRS). Rate information for SCE delivery charges, GMS, and
the CCA-CRS, including the Power Charge Indifference Adjustment (PCIA), can be found at
Www.sce.com.
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Introduction and Key Information

This document contains the applicable rates and credits for customers participating in the Clean Power Alliance Power Share
and Community Solar programs. These rates and credits are continuously calibrated to ensure that Power Share and
Community Solar program participants are receiving a 20% overall bill discount, on top of their existing rate. Customers
enrolled in Power Share and Community Solar receive 100% renewable energy produced in communities defined as
“disadvantaged” according to California Assembly Bill (AB) 327 within Clean Power Alliance or Southern California Edison
(SCE) service territory.

Please see the official Power Share Tariff at https://cleanpoweralliance.org/power-share/ and the official Community Solar
Tariff at https://cleanpoweralliance.org/communitysolar/ for full program eligibility requirements and program terms and
conditions.

Clean Power Alliance's rates are determined during CPA’s annual rate setting process by CPA’s Board of Directors at a duly
noticed public meeting. Rates are subject to change. CPA’s meeting agendas are available at:
https://cleanpoweralliance.org/agendas-minutes/

The rates shown in this document are for electric generation/supply only. Please visit SCE.com for delivery rates and
schedules.

Rate Period Definitions

The name of your Clean Power Alliance rate schedule may not exactly match your SCE rate, as Clean Power Alliance offers
simplified, consolidated rate options. This will not impact service, billing, or CARE, FERA, or Medical Baseline status. For a
complete rate key and additional rate information please see Clean Power Alliance’s full rate schedules at
cleanpoweralliance.org/residential-rates.

Seasons

For all rate schedules, seasons are defined as follows:
e Summer: season shall commence at 12:00 a.m. on June 1 and continue until 12:00 a.m. on October 1 of each
year.

e  Winter: season shall commence at 12:00 a.m. on October 1 of each year and continue until 12:00 a.m. on June 1
of the following year.

Holidays

Applicable holidays for rate time periods are as follows: New Year's Day (January 1), Presidents’ Day (third Monday in
February), Memorial Day (last Monday in May), Independence Day (July 4), Labor Day (first Monday in September), Veterans
Day (November 11), Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in November), and Christmas Day (December 25).

When any holiday listed above falls on Sunday, the following Monday will be recognized as a holiday. No change will be made
for holidays falling on Saturday.
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Power Share & Community Solar - Domestic Tiered Rates

Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal

baseline usage.

DOMESTIC

Tier 2 Credit High Usage Credit

Category Generation Rate Tier 1 Credit
Customers Enrolled in CARE $0.13474 -$0.04272 -$0.05682 -$0.05682
Customers Enrolled in FERA $0.13474 -$0.05631 -$0.07345 -$0.07345
(?r” ,fté’g e Not Enrolled in CARE $0.13474 -$0.06948 -$0.09038 -$0.09038
Page 3 of 10

cleanpoweralliance.org | 888-585-3788



C P CLEAN
POWER
ALLIANCE Return to top

Power Share & Community Solar - Domestic Time of
Use Rates

Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal
baseline usage.

TOU-D-4

Equivalent to TOU-D-4, TOU-D-4-SDP, TOU-DE-4, TOU-DE-4-SDP, TOU-DE4-SDPO, and TOU-D-4-SDPO SCE rate
schedules. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

° On-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays

e  Mid-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days
° Off-Peak : all other hours summer; 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. winter all days

° Super Off-Peak : 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. winter all days

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.26186 -$0.06481
Mid-peak $0.15283 -$0.05108
Off-peak $0.09468 -$0.03606

Winter Mid-peak $0.19382 -$0.05614
Off-peak $0.11974 -$0.03914
Super-off-peak $0.10197 -$0.03414

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.26186 -$0.08386
Mid-peak $0.15283 -$0.06653
Off-peak $0.09468 -$0.04797

Winter Mid-peak $0.19382 -$0.07299
Off-peak $0.11974 -$0.05191
Super-off-peak $0.10197 -$0.04574

Customers NOT enrolled in CARE or FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.26186 -$0.10380
Mid-peak $0.15283 -$0.08199
Off-peak $0.09468 -$0.05903

Winter Mid-peak $0.19382 -$0.09019
Off-peak $0.11974 -$0.06404
Super-off-peak $0.10197 -$0.05641
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Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal

baseline usage.

TOU-D-5

Equivalent to TOU-D-5, TOU-D-5-SDP, TOU-D-5-SDPO, TOU-DE-5, TOU-DE-5-SDP, and TOU-DE5-SDPO SCE rate

schedule. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

° On-Peak: 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays

e  Mid-Peak: 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days

° Off-Peak : all other hours summer; 8:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. winter all days

° Super Off-Peak: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. winter all days

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season

Summer

Winter

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season

Summer

Winter

Period
On-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak

Period
On-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak

Customers NOT enrolled in CARE or FERA

Season

Summer

Winter

Period
On-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak
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Generation Rate
$0.40090
$0.21905
$0.08568
$0.27637
$0.11819
$0.09230

Generation Rate
$0.40090
$0.21905
$0.08568
$0.27637
$0.11819
$0.09230

Generation Rate
$0.40090
$0.21905
$0.08568
$0.27637
$0.11819
$0.09230

Credit
-$0.08317
-$0.06026
-$0.03611
-$0.06736
-$0.04013
-$0.03290

Credit
-$0.10698
-$0.07806
-$0.04797
-$0.08711
-$0.05310
-$0.04417

Credit
-$0.13283
-$0.09646
-$0.05898
-$0.10792
-$0.06548
-$0.05445
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Power Share & Community Solar - Domestic Time of
Use Rates

Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal
baseline usage.

TOU-D-PRIME

Equivalent to TOU-D-PRIME SCE rate options. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

° On-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays

e  Mid-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days
° Off-Peak : all other hours summer; 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. winter all days

e  Super Off-Peak : 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. winter all days

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.30496 -$0.07328
Mid-peak $0.12425 -$0.05116
Off-peak $0.09107 -$0.03468

Winter Mid-peak $0.26971 -$0.06968
Off-peak $0.08074 -$0.03220
Super-off-peak $0.08074 -$0.03220

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.30496 -$0.09486
Mid-peak $0.12425 -$0.06648
Off-peak $0.09107 -$0.04619

Winter Mid-peak $0.26971 -$0.09019
Off-peak $0.08074 -$0.04309
Super-off-peak $0.08074 -$0.04309

Customers NOT enrolled in CARE or FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.30496 -$0.11794
Mid-peak $0.12425 -$0.08179
Off-peak $0.09107 -$0.05676

Winter Mid-peak $0.26971 -$0.11195
Off-peak $0.08074 -$0.05289
Super-off-peak $0.08074 -$0.05289
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Power Share & Community Solar - Domestic Time of
Use Rates

Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal

baseline usage.

TOU-D-PRIME-SOP

Also referred to as TOU-SMART. Similar to TOU-D-PRIME SCE rate options, with the addition of a Super-Off Peak
period in the summer months. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

e  On-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays

e  Mid-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days
e  Off-Peak: 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. all year

e  Super Off-Peak : 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. all year

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.30496 -$0.07328
Mid-peak $0.12425 -$0.05116
Off-peak $0.11614 -$0.03969
Super-off-peak $0.05807 -$0.02808

Winter Mid-peak $0.26971 -$0.06968
Off-peak $0.10022 -$0.03609
Super-off-peak $0.05011 -$0.02607

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.30496 -$0.09486
Mid-peak $0.12425 -$0.06648
Off-peak $0.11614 -$0.05120
Super-off-peak $0.05807 -$0.03959

Winter Mid-peak $0.26971 -$0.09019
Off-peak $0.10022 -$0.04698
Super-off-peak $0.05011 -$0.03696
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Power Share & Community Solar - Domestic Time of
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Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal

baseline usage.

Customers NOT enrolled in CARE or FERA
Season Period
Summer On-peak

Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak
Winter Mid-peak
Off-peak
Super-off-peak
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Generation Rate
$0.30496
$0.12425
$0.11614
$0.05807
$0.26971
$0.10022
$0.05011

Credit
-$0.11794
-$0.08179
-$0.06178
-$0.05016
-$0.11195
-$0.05679
-$0.04677
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Power Share & Community Solar - Domestic Time of
Use Rates

Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal
baseline usage.

TOU-D-A

Equivalent to TOU-D-A, TOU-D-A-SDP, TOU-D-A-SDPO, TOU-DE-A, and TOU-DE-A-SDP SCE rate schedules. Time
periods for this rate are defined as follows:

° On-Peak: 2:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer and winter weekdays except holidays
e  Super Off-Peak : 10:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. all year, every day
° Off-Peak: All other hours — all year, every day

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.27939 -$0.09805
Mid-peak $0.13091 -$0.05929
Off-peak $0.09943 -$0.01070

Winter Mid-peak $0.17587 -$0.05632
Off-peak $0.10551 -$0.04556
Super-off-peak $0.10116 -$0.01025

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.27939 -$0.12474
Mid-peak $0.13091 -$0.07642
Off-peak $0.09943 -$0.01712

Winter Mid-peak $0.17587 -$0.07319
Off-peak $0.10551 -$0.05953
Super-off-peak $0.10116 -$0.01659

Customers NOT enrolled in CARE or FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.27939 -$0.15416
Mid-peak $0.13091 -$0.09397
Off-peak $0.09943 -$0.02139

Winter Mid-peak $0.17587 -$0.09041
Off-peak $0.10551 -$0.07316
Super-off-peak $0.10116 -$0.02076
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Power Share & Community Solar - Domestic Time of
Use Rates

Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in $/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified
customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal
baseline usage.

TOU-D-B

Equivalent to TOU-D-B, TOU-D-B-SDP, TOU-D-B-SDPO, TOU-DE-B, TOU-DE-B-SDP, and TOU-DEB-SDPO SCE rate
schedules. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

° On-Peak: 2:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer and winter weekdays except holidays
e  Super Off-Peak : 10:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. all year, every day
° Off-Peak: All other hours — all year, every day

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.40674 -$0.08630
Mid-peak $0.13087 -$0.04098
Off-peak $0.06310 -$0.02011

Winter Mid-peak $0.17045 -$0.05738
Off-peak $0.10552 -$0.03787
Super-off-peak $0.06399 -$0.02022

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.40674 -$0.11153
Mid-peak $0.13087 -$0.05417
Off-peak $0.06310 -$0.02815

Winter Mid-peak $0.17045 -$0.07443
Off-peak $0.10552 -$0.05019
Super-off-peak $0.06399 -$0.02829

Customers NOT enrolled in CARE or FERA

Season Period Generation Rate Credit

Summer On-peak $0.40674 -$0.13913
Mid-peak $0.13087 -$0.06683
Off-peak $0.06310 -$0.03441

Winter Mid-peak $0.17045 -$0.09187
Off-peak $0.10552 -$0.06176
Super-off-peak $0.06399 -$0.03459
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