

Clean Power Alliance Power Share & Community Solar Rates

Effective October 1, 2025

Rates contained in this document are applicable <u>ONLY</u> to residential customers receiving service in <u>Hermosa Beach, Monrovia, and Santa Paula.</u>*

Rates shown do not include SCE delivery charges, Generation Municipal Surcharge (GMS) or the CCA Customer Responsibility Surcharge (CCA-CRS). Rate information for SCE delivery charges, GMS, and the CCA-CRS, including the Power Charge Indifference Adjustment (PCIA), can be found at www.sce.com.

Table of Contents

(Hover and click to jump to section)	Page Number
Introduction and Key Information	2
Domestic Tiered Rates	3
Domestic TOU Rates	4



Introduction and Key Information

This document contains the applicable rates and credits for customers participating in the Clean Power Alliance Power Share and Community Solar programs. These rates and credits are continuously calibrated to ensure that Power Share and Community Solar program participants are receiving a 20% overall bill discount, on top of their existing rate. Customers enrolled in Power Share and Community Solar receive 100% renewable energy produced in communities defined as "disadvantaged" according to California Assembly Bill (AB) 327 within Clean Power Alliance or Southern California Edison (SCE) service territory.

Please see the official Power Share Tariff at https://cleanpoweralliance.org/community Solar Tariff at https://cleanpoweralliance.org/communitysolar/ for full program eligibility requirements and program terms and conditions.

Clean Power Alliance's rates are determined during CPA's annual rate setting process by CPA's Board of Directors at a duly noticed public meeting. Rates are subject to change. CPA's meeting agendas are available at: https://cleanpoweralliance.org/agendas-minutes/

The rates shown in this document are for electric generation/supply only. Please visit SCE.com for delivery rates and schedules.

Rate Period Definitions

The name of your Clean Power Alliance rate schedule may not exactly match your SCE rate, as Clean Power Alliance offers simplified, consolidated rate options. This will not impact service, billing, or CARE, FERA, or Medical Baseline status. For a complete rate key and additional rate information please see Clean Power Alliance's full rate schedules at cleanpoweralliance.org/residential-rates.

Seasons

For all rate schedules, seasons are defined as follows:

- **Summer:** season shall commence at 12:00 a.m. on June 1 and continue until 12:00 a.m. on October 1 of each year.
- Winter: season shall commence at 12:00 a.m. on October 1 of each year and continue until 12:00 a.m. on June 1 of the following year.

Holidays

Applicable holidays for rate time periods are as follows: New Year's Day (January 1), Presidents' Day (third Monday in February), Memorial Day (last Monday in May), Independence Day (July 4), Labor Day (first Monday in September), Veterans Day (November 11), Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in November), and Christmas Day (December 25).

When any holiday listed above falls on Sunday, the following Monday will be recognized as a holiday. No change will be made for holidays falling on Saturday.



Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

DOMESTIC

Category	Generation Rate	Tier 1 Credit	Tier 2 Credit	High Usage Credit
Customers Enrolled in CARE	\$0.13474	-\$0.04272	-\$0.05682	-\$0.05682
Customers Enrolled in FERA	\$0.13474	-\$0.05631	-\$0.07345	-\$0.07345
Customers Not Enrolled in CARE or FERA	\$0.13474	-\$0.06948	-\$0.09038	-\$0.09038



Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

TOU-D-4

Equivalent to TOU-D-4, TOU-D-4-SDP, TOU-DE-4, TOU-DE-4-SDP, TOU-DE-4-SDPO, and TOU-D-4-SDPO SCE rate schedules. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

- On-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays
- Mid-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days
- Off-Peak: all other hours summer; 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. winter all days
- Super Off-Peak: 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. winter all days

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.26186	-\$0.06481
	Mid-peak	\$0.15283	-\$0.05108
	Off-peak	\$0.09468	-\$0.03606
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.19382	-\$0.05614
	Off-peak	\$0.11974	-\$0.03914
	Super-off-peak	\$0.10197	-\$0.03414

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.26186	-\$0.08386
	Mid-peak	\$0.15283	-\$0.06653
	Off-peak	\$0.09468	-\$0.04797
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.19382	-\$0.07299
	Off-peak	\$0.11974	-\$0.05191
	Super-off-peak	\$0.10197	-\$0.04574

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.26186	-\$0.10380
	Mid-peak	\$0.15283	-\$0.08199
	Off-peak	\$0.09468	-\$0.05903
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.19382	-\$0.09019
	Off-peak	\$0.11974	-\$0.06404
	Super-off-peak	\$0.10197	-\$0.05641



Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

TOU-D-5

Equivalent to TOU-D-5, TOU-D-5-SDP, TOU-D-5-SDPO, TOU-DE-5, TOU-DE-5-SDP, and TOU-DE5-SDPO SCE rate schedule. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

- On-Peak: 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays
- Mid-Peak: 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days
- Off-Peak: all other hours summer; 8:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. winter all days
- Super Off-Peak: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. winter all days

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.40090	-\$0.08317
	Mid-peak	\$0.21905	-\$0.06026
	Off-peak	\$0.08568	-\$0.03611
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.27637	-\$0.06736
	Off-peak	\$0.11819	-\$0.04013
	Super-off-peak	\$0.09230	-\$0.03290

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.40090	-\$0.10698
	Mid-peak	\$0.21905	-\$0.07806
	Off-peak	\$0.08568	-\$0.04797
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.27637	-\$0.08711
	Off-peak	\$0.11819	-\$0.05310
	Super-off-peak	\$0.09230	-\$0.04417

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.40090	-\$0.13283
	Mid-peak	\$0.21905	-\$0.09646
	Off-peak	\$0.08568	-\$0.05898
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.27637	-\$0.10792
	Off-peak	\$0.11819	-\$0.06548
	Super-off-peak	\$0.09230	-\$0.05445



Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

TOU-D-PRIME

Equivalent to TOU-D-PRIME SCE rate options. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

- On-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays
- Mid-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days
- Off-Peak: all other hours summer; 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. winter all days
- Super Off-Peak: 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. winter all days

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.30496	-\$0.07328
	Mid-peak	\$0.12425	-\$0.05116
	Off-peak	\$0.09107	-\$0.03468
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.26971	-\$0.06968
	Off-peak	\$0.08074	-\$0.03220
	Super-off-peak	\$0.08074	-\$0.03220

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.30496	-\$0.09486
	Mid-peak	\$0.12425	-\$0.06648
	Off-peak	\$0.09107	-\$0.04619
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.26971	-\$0.09019
	Off-peak	\$0.08074	-\$0.04309
	Super-off-peak	\$0.08074	-\$0.04309

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.30496	-\$0.11794
	Mid-peak	\$0.12425	-\$0.08179
	Off-peak	\$0.09107	-\$0.05676
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.26971	-\$0.11195
	Off-peak	\$0.08074	-\$0.05289
	Super-off-peak	\$0.08074	-\$0.05289



Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

TOU-D-PRIME-SOP

Also referred to as TOU-SMART. Similar to TOU-D-PRIME SCE rate options, with the addition of a Super-Off Peak period in the summer months. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

On-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekdays except holidays

Mid-Peak: 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. summer weekends/holidays and winter all days

• Off-Peak: 9:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. all year

• Super Off-Peak: 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. all year

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.30496	-\$0.07328
	Mid-peak	\$0.12425	-\$0.05116
	Off-peak	\$0.11614	-\$0.03969
	Super-off-peak	\$0.05807	-\$0.02808
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.26971	-\$0.06968
	Off-peak	\$0.10022	-\$0.03609
	Super-off-peak	\$0.05011	-\$0.02607

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.30496	-\$0.09486
	Mid-peak	\$0.12425	-\$0.06648
	Off-peak	\$0.11614	-\$0.05120
	Super-off-peak	\$0.05807	-\$0.03959
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.26971	-\$0.09019
	Off-peak	\$0.10022	-\$0.04698
	Super-off-peak	\$0.05011	-\$0.03696



Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.30496	-\$0.11794
	Mid-peak	\$0.12425	-\$0.08179
	Off-peak	\$0.11614	-\$0.06178
	Super-off-peak	\$0.05807	-\$0.05016
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.26971	-\$0.11195
	Off-peak	\$0.10022	-\$0.05679
	Super-off-peak	\$0.05011	-\$0.04677



Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

TOU-D-A

Equivalent to TOU-D-A, TOU-D-A-SDP, TOU-D-A-SDPO, TOU-DE-A, and TOU-DE-A-SDP SCE rate schedules. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

• On-Peak: 2:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer and winter weekdays except holidays

• Super Off-Peak: 10:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. all year, every day

• Off-Peak: All other hours – all year, every day

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.27939	-\$0.09805
	Mid-peak	\$0.13091	-\$0.05929
	Off-peak	\$0.09943	-\$0.01070
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.17587	-\$0.05632
	Off-peak	\$0.10551	-\$0.04556
	Super-off-peak	\$0.10116	-\$0.01025

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.27939	-\$0.12474
	Mid-peak	\$0.13091	-\$0.07642
	Off-peak	\$0.09943	-\$0.01712
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.17587	-\$0.07319
	Off-peak	\$0.10551	-\$0.05953
	Super-off-peak	\$0.10116	-\$0.01659

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.27939	-\$0.15416
	Mid-peak	\$0.13091	-\$0.09397
	Off-peak	\$0.09943	-\$0.02139
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.17587	-\$0.09041
	Off-peak	\$0.10551	-\$0.07316
	Super-off-peak	\$0.10116	-\$0.02076



Effective as of October 1, 2025. All energy charges are in \$/kWh. Delivery charges and PCIA not included. Qualified customers with Medical Baseline Allowance will continue to receive an additional 16.5 kWh per day added to their normal baseline usage.

TOU-D-B

Equivalent to TOU-D-B, TOU-D-B-SDP, TOU-D-B-SDPO, TOU-DE-B, TOU-DE-B-SDP, and TOU-DEB-SDPO SCE rate schedules. Time periods for this rate are defined as follows:

• On-Peak: 2:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. summer and winter weekdays except holidays

• Super Off-Peak: 10:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. all year, every day

• Off-Peak: All other hours – all year, every day

Customers Enrolled in CARE

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.40674	-\$0.08630
	Mid-peak	\$0.13087	-\$0.04098
	Off-peak	\$0.06310	-\$0.02011
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.17045	-\$0.05738
	Off-peak	\$0.10552	-\$0.03787
	Super-off-peak	\$0.06399	-\$0.02022

Customers Enrolled in FERA

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.40674	-\$0.11153
	Mid-peak	\$0.13087	-\$0.05417
	Off-peak	\$0.06310	-\$0.02815
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.17045	-\$0.07443
	Off-peak	\$0.10552	-\$0.05019
	Super-off-peak	\$0.06399	-\$0.02829

Season	Period	Generation Rate	Credit
Summer	On-peak	\$0.40674	-\$0.13913
	Mid-peak	\$0.13087	-\$0.06683
	Off-peak	\$0.06310	-\$0.03441
Winter	Mid-peak	\$0.17045	-\$0.09187
	Off-peak	\$0.10552	-\$0.06176
	Super-off-peak	\$0.06399	-\$0.03459